CITY OF PORTLAND HOUSING SAFETY OFFICE

389 Congress Street Portland, Maine 04101

Inspection Violations

Owner/Manager				Inspector		Inspection Date		
KLEIBACKER MARJORIE				Jason Duval		10/6/2017		
Location CBL		CBL		Status		Inspection Type		
27 GREENLEAF ST		012 O001001		Violations Exist		Inspection		
Code	e Int/Ext Floor		Floor	Unit No. Area		Compliance Date		
1) 55.005								
Violation:	NFPA 101- 31.2.1.1 ESCAPE WINDOWS - INSUFF. SIZE; It shall be an outside window or door operable from the inside without the use of tools, keys, or special effort and shall provide a clear opening of not less than 5.7 square feet. The width shall be not less than 20 inches, and the height shall be not less than 24 inches. The bottom of the opening shall not be more than 44 inches above the floor. See NFPA 101 24.2.2.3.3 for a continuation of this code.							
Notes:	2nd and 3rd floor bedrooms require egress windows.							
2) 55.047								
Violation:	NFPA 101- 7.1.3.2.1 60-MIN FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLIES REQ; THE SEPARATION SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHERE THE EXIT CONNECTS THREE OR FEWER STORIES.							
Notes:	Fire doors are required for all unit doors and basement door.							
3) 55.05								
Violation:	NFPA 720- 5.5.6.1 CO ALARMS REQUIRED; The performance, location, and mounting of notification appliances used to initiate or direct action, evacuation or relocation of the occupants, or for providing information to occupants or staff, shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 6.							
Notes:	CO alarms are required for all units and basement.							
4) 55.051								
Violation:	NFPA 101- 7.2.1.8.1 DOORS SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING & SELF-LATCHING; A door leaf normally required to be kept closed shall not be secured in the open position at any time and shall be self-closing or automatic-closing in accordance with 7.2.1.8.2, unless otherwise specified by 7.2.1.8.3.							
Notes:	Fire Doors are required to be self closing.							
5) 55.25								
Violation:	NFPA 101- 31.3.4.5.1 SMOKE ALARMS REQUIRED; In buildings other than those equipped through out with an existing, complete automatic smoke detection system, smoke alarms shall be installed in accordance with 9.6.2.10, as modified by 31.3.4.5.2, outside every sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms and on all levels of the dwelling unit, including basements.							
Notes:	Smoke are required for all bedrooms and in common area of each unit.							
6) 69.25								
Violation:						6.2 UNIT/SUITE NUMBERS NOT MARKED; SING NUMERALS.		

4.6.2 THE FIRST NUMERAL OF EACH RESIDENTIAL UNIT SHALL BE THE FLOOR DESIGNATION.

Notes:

Unit doors need to have apartment #.

CITY OF PORTLAND HOUSING SAFETY OFFICE

389 Congress Street Portland, Maine 04101

Inspection Violations

Owner/Manager		Inspector	Inspection Date	
KLEIBACKER MARJORIE		Jason Duval	10/6/2017	
Location	CBL	Status	Inspection Type	
27 GREENLEAF ST	012 O001001	Violations Exist	Inspection	

7) 6-113.(d)

Violation: EXTENSION CORDS.; No temporary wiring shall be used except extension cords which run directly

from portable electrical fixtures to convenience outlets, ceiling or wall-type fixtures and which do not lie under rugs or other floor coverings, nor extend through. doorways, transoms or similar openings

through structural elements.

Notes: Remove extension cord in first floor unit.

8) 55.082

Violation: NFPA 70 LABEL ALL ELECTRICAL PANELS; REFER TO NFPA 70 FOR REQUIREMENTS

REGARDING LABELING OF ALL ELECTRICAL PANELS.

Notes: Repair panel covers throughout dwelling and panel needs to be labeled.

9) 80.28

Violation: NFPA 101- 7.5.1.1 EXIT OBSTRUCTED; Where exits are not immediately accessible from an open

floor area, continuous passageways, aisles, or corridors leading directly to every exit shall be maintained and shall be arranged to provide access for each occupant to not less than two exits by

separate ways of travel, unless otherwise provided in 7.5.1.1.3 and 7.5.1.1.4.

Notes: Remove debris from back stairwell.

10) 3.011

Violation: NFPA 101- 31.3.2.1.1 BOILER PROTECTION REQUIRED; THE AREAS DESCRIBED IN TABLE

31.3.2.1.1 SHALL BE PROTECTED AS INDICATED:

BOILER AND FUEL-FIRED HEATER ROOMS SERVING MORE THAN A SINGLE DWELLING UNIT

(MINIMUM SEPARATION/PROTECTION IS 1 HOUR OR SPRINKLERS)

Notes: Sprinkler required over heaters.

11) 55.080

Violation: NFPA 101- 31.1.5.1 ELECTRICAL VIOLATION; UTILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE

PROVISIONS OF SECTION 9.1.

Notes: Repair electrical box hanging outside unit 1 backdoor.

Comments: